of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s interest rate risk arises from short and long-term borrowings
and bank balance in deposit accounts. These are benchmarked to variable rates which expose the Company to cash
flow interest rate risk. The Company analyses its interest rate exposure on a regular basis by monitoring interest
rate trends to determine whether they should enter into hedging alternatives.

	 At the reporting date, the Company’s interest bearing financial instruments at variable rate instruments is:

	 	 2022	 2021
		  Rupees in thousands
	 Financial assets
	 Deposits with banks		  77,666	 95,627

	 Financial liabilities
	 Long-term financing		  (18,030,031)	 (21,534,328)
	 Short-term borrowings		  (4,285,143)	 (5,257,251)

			   (22,315,174)	 (26,791,579)

	 Financial liabilities at variable rate instruments - net		  (22,237,508)	 (26,695,952)

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

	 A change of 100 basis points in mark-up / interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased)
profit for the year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, remain constant.
The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2021.

	 Cash flow sensitivity - variable rate instruments	 Increase /	 2022	 2021
		  decrease in	 Effects on profit before tax
		  basis points	 Rupees in thousands

		  +1%	 (222,375)	 (266,960)
		  -1%	 222,375	 266,960

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

	 Borrowings obtained at fixed rate expose the Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company does not
account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in
interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss of the Company.

42.4	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk is the risk which arises with the possibility that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge
its obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its